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OVERVIEW 

Evaluating tissue samples pathologically is crucial to the diagnosis and treatment of patients with malignancy. 
At times, standard pathologic analyses provide inconclusive information. Combining pathologic study with 
molecular analyses of microdissected tissue, is claimed to enhance the ability to provide more specific 
diagnostic information, to help guide treatment decisions. These testing combinations are generally known as 
"topographic genotyping."  

This policy describes coverage of molecular testing using the PathfinderTG platform (e.g. PancraGEN). For 
BarreGEN, refer to the Related Policies section, below. 

MEDICAL CRITERIA 

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products 
The specific requirements for medical necessity involve: 
1. Highly-concise affirmation, documented in the medical record, that a decision regarding treatment has not
already been made and that the results of the molecular evaluation will assist in determining if more
aggressive treatment than what is being considered is necessary.
2. Previous first-line diagnostics, such as, but not restricted to, the following have demonstrated:

a. A pancreatic cyst fluid carcinoembryonic antigen (CEA), which is greater than or equal to
200 ng/ml, suggesting a mucinous cyst, but is not diagnostic.

b. Cyst cytopathologic or radiographic findings, which raise the index of malignancy suspicion, but
where second-line molecular diagnostics is expected to be more compelling in the context of a
surgical vs. non-surgical care plan.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION   

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products 
Prior authorization is required for Medicare Advantage Plans and recommended for Commercial Products 
and is obtained via the online tool for participating providers. See the Related Policies section. 

There is no specific CPT coding for some of the services referenced in this policy. Therefore, an Unlisted 
CPT code should be used (see Coding Section for details). All Unlisted genetic testing CPT codes require 
prior authorization to determine what service is being rendered and if the service is covered or not medically 
necessary. See the Related Policies section.  

Note: Laboratories are not allowed to obtain clinical authorization or participate in the authorization process 
on behalf of the ordering physician. Only the ordering physician shall be involved in the authorization, appeal 
or other administrative processes related to prior authorization/medical necessity.  

In no circumstance shall a laboratory or a physician/provider use a representative of a laboratory or anyone 
with a relationship to a laboratory and/or a third party to obtain authorization on behalf of the ordering 
physician, to facilitate any portion of the authorization process or any subsequent appeal of a claim where the 
authorization process was not followed and/or a denial for clinical appropriateness was issued, including any 
element of the preparation of necessary documentation of clinical appropriateness. If a laboratory or a third 
party is found to be supporting any portion of the authorization process, BCBSRI will deem the action a 
violation of this policy and severe action will be taken up to and including termination from the BCBSRI 
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provider network. If a laboratory provides a laboratory service that has not been authorized, the service will 
be denied as the financial liability of the participating laboratory and may not be billed to the member. 
 
POLICY STATEMENT 

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products  
PathfinderTG molecular testing is covered for pancreatic cyst/mass when the medical criteria above are met.  

 
All PathfinderTG® indications other than pancreatic cyst fluid evaluation are considered not covered for 
Medicare Advantage Plans and not medically necessary for Commercial Products as the evidence is 
insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.  
 
Commercial Products  
Some genetic testing services are not covered and a contract exclusion for any self-funded group that has 
excluded the expanded coverage of biomarker testing related to the state mandate, R.I.G.L. §27-19-81 described 
in the Biomarker Testing Mandate policy. For these groups, a list of which genetic testing services are covered 
with prior authorization, are not medically necessary or are not covered because they are a contract exclusion 
can be found in the Coding section of the Genetic Testing Services or Proprietary Laboratory Analyses policies. 
Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet to determine whether the member’s plan has customized benefit 
coverage. Please refer to the list of Related Policies for more information.  
 
COVERAGE 

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate section of the Benefit Booklet, 
Evidence of Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for services not medically necessary.  
 
BACKGROUND 

True pancreatic cysts are fluid-filled, cell-lined structures, which are most commonly mucinous cysts 
(intraductal papillary mucinous neoplasm [IPMN] and mucinous cystic neoplasm), which are associated with 
future development of pancreatic cancers. Incidence of IPMNs is generally equal between men and women, 
while mucinous cystic neoplasms occur almost exclusively in women (accounting for about 95% of cases). 
Pancreatic cancer arising from IPMNs and mucinous cystic neoplasms account for about 4% of pancreatic 
malignancies. Although mucinous neoplasms associated with cysts may cause symptoms (e.g. pain, 
pancreatitis), an important reason that such cysts are followed is the risk of malignancy, which is estimated to 
range from 0.01% at the time of diagnosis to 15% in resected lesions. 
 
Solid pancreaticobiliary lesions refer to lesions found on the pancreas, gallbladder, or biliary ducts. A solid 
lesion may be detected as an incidental finding on computed tomography scans performed for another 
reason, though this occurs rarely. The differential diagnosis of a solid pancreatic mass includes primary 
exocrine pancreatic cancer, pancreatic neuroendocrine tumor, lymphoma, metastatic cancer, chronic 
pancreatitis, or autoimmune pancreatitis. 
 
Topographic genotyping, also called molecular anatomic pathology, integrates microscopic analysis (anatomic 
pathology) with molecular tissue analysis. Under microscopic examination of tissue and other specimens, 
areas of interest may be identified and microdissected to increase tumor cell yield for subsequent molecular 
analysis. Topographic genotyping may permit pathologic diagnosis when first-line analyses are inconclusive. 

 
RedPath Integrated Pathology (now Interpace Diagnostics) has patented a proprietary platform called 
PathFinderTG; it provides mutational analyses of patient specimens. The patented technology permits 
analysis of tissue specimens of any size, “including minute needle biopsy specimens,” and any age, “including 
those stored in paraffin for over 30 years.” 
 
Regulatory Status  
Clinical laboratories may develop and validate tests in-house and market them as a laboratory service; 
laboratory-developed tests must meet the general regulatory standards of the Clinical Laboratory 
Improvement Amendments. Patented diagnostic test (e.g. PancraGEN®) are available only through 
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Interpace Diagnostics (formerly RedPath Integrated Pathology) under the auspices of the Clinical Laboratory 
Improvement Amendments. Laboratories that offer laboratory-developed tests must be licensed by the 
Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments for high-complexity testing. To date, the U.S. Food and 
Drug Administration has chosen not to require any regulatory review of this test. 
 
PathfinderTG® will be considered medically reasonable and necessary when selectively used as an occasional 
second-line diagnostic supplement: 

• only where there remains clinical uncertainty as to either the current malignancy or the possible 
malignant potential of the pancreatic cyst based upon a comprehensive first-line evaluation; AND 

• a decision regarding treatment (e.g. surgery) has NOT already been made based on existing 
information. 

 
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS 

1. All documentation must be maintained in the patient’s medical record and made available to the 
contractor upon request. 

2. Every page of the record must be legible and include appropriate patient identification information 
(e.g., complete name, dates of service(s)). The documentation must include the legible signature of 
the physician or non-physician practitioner responsible for and providing the care to the patient. 

3. The submitted medical record must support the use of the selected ICD-10-CM code(s). The 
submitted CPT/HCPCS code must describe the service performed. 

4. The medical record documentation must support the medical necessity of the services as directed in 
this policy. 

5. The medical record must clearly indicate the purpose of the Pathfinder TG® test. 
6. The medical record should clearly support why and how the first-line diagnostic work-up was 

insufficient to adequately monitor or manage the pancreatic cyst(s) under evaluation, such that this 
very specialized second-line PathfinderTG®testing has become necessary. 

 
CODING 

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products 
There is no established CPT or HCPCS code which adequately describes the procedure; therefore, it may be 
reported using an unlisted CPT code (84999 or 81479). 
 
RELATED POLICIES 

Adjunctive Techniques for Screening, Surveillance, and Risk Classification of Barrett Esophagus and 
Esophageal Dysplasia  
Biomarker Testing Mandate 
Genetic Testing Services 
Unlisted Procedures 
 
PUBLISHED 

Provider Update, May 2025 
Provider Update, December 2024 
Provider Update, November 2023 
Provider Update, December 2022 
Provider Update, November 2021 
 
REFERENCES 

1. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. Local Coverage Determination: Loss-of-Heterozygosity 
Based Topographic Genotyping with PathfinderTG® (L34864).  

2. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. Local Coverage Determination Article: Article - Billing and 

Coding: Loss-of-Heterozygosity Based Topographic Genotyping with Pathfinder TG® (A56897).  
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This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical 

judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate 

and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific 

benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases 

medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member 

and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for 

the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly 

changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield 

of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. 
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